

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

IN RE: SKECHERS TONING SHOES
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

MASTER FILE No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR

MDL No. 2308

Honorable Thomas B. Russell

This document relates to:

Grabowski v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc.,
S.D. California, C.A. No. 3:10-01300

Case No.: 3:12-CV-00204-TBR

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION | 4 |
| A. Pretrial Litigation | 4 |
| B. Settlement Discussions | 7 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS | 11 |
| A. Settlement Benefits..... | 11 |
| 1. Cash Payments | 11 |
| 2. Injunctive Relief | 12 |
| 3. Notice and Administration Costs and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses | 13 |
| B. The Class Notice Program..... | 13 |
| IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL | 17 |
| A. The Standard for Approval of a Class Action Settlement..... | 17 |
| B. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Final Approval..... | 18 |
| 1. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits Weighed Against the Amount and Form of the Relief Offered, and the Risks, Expense, and Delay of Further Litigation | 19 |
| 2. The Judgment of Experienced Counsel..... | 22 |
| 3. The Amount of Discovery Completed and the Character of the Evidence..... | 23 |
| 4. The Settlement Is Fair to the Unnamed Class Members..... | 24 |
| 5. Opt-Outs and Objections Raised by Class Members | 25 |
| 6. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations | 25 |
| 7. The Settlement Is Consistent with the Public Interest | 27 |
| V. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED | 27 |
| A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) | 28 |

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| 1. | Numerosity | 28 |
| 2. | Commonality..... | 28 |
| 3. | Typicality | 29 |
| 4. | Adequacy of Representation | 30 |
| B. | The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) | 30 |
| 1. | Common Questions Predominate..... | 31 |
| 2. | A Class Action is the Superior Method to Resolve this Controversy | 33 |
| VI. | PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES | 34 |
| VII. | PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED | 36 |
| A. | Substantial Deference is Given to Negotiated Fee Agreements | 37 |
| B. | The Requested Fee and Expense Award is Reasonable..... | 38 |
| 1. | The Value of the Benefit Obtained | 41 |
| 2. | The Public Interest | 41 |
| 3. | The Contingent Nature of the Fee..... | 42 |
| 4. | The Value of the Services on an Hourly Rate..... | 43 |
| 5. | The Complexity of the Litigation..... | 44 |
| 6. | The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved | 45 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Awarded Their Out-of-Pocket Expenses | 46 |
| VIII. | PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INCENTIVE AWARDS | 47 |
| IX. | CONCLUSION | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-826, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42364 (E.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2012) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 8052, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20317 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 6, 1978) | 40 |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 27, 31, 33, 34 |
| <i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-468, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008) | 37, 44 |
| <i>Basile v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 697 (S.D. Ohio 1986) | 40 |
| <i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Best Foods v. Aerojet-Gen. Corp.</i> , No. 1:89-CV-503, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12712 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) | 41 |
| <i>Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:11 CV 1332, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98763 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) | 47 |
| <i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Bev. Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Cleveland Area Bd. of Realtors v. Euclid</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1017 (N.D. Ohio 1997) | 47 |
| <i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 605 (1987) | 5 |
| <i>Craft v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 396 (M.D. Tenn. 1996) | 30 |

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.,
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)28

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....33

E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. 6:01-CV-339-KKC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146077 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 20, 2011)19, 7

Enterprise Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....40, 47

Franks v. Kroger Co.,
649 F. 2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981)2

Granada Invest., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)19

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F. 3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)5, 32

Hartless v. Clorox Company,
273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)47

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....37, 39, 41

Howes v. Atkins,
668 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Ky. 1987)40

In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig.,
639 F. Supp. 915 (E.D. Ky. 1986)40, 43, 44

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liability Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)37

In re Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3rd Cir. 2009)37

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)37, 40, 43, 44

In re Cardizem DC Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)39, 45

In re Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 148 (S.D. Ohio 1986)40

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119870 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) | 38, 40, 41 |
| <i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990)..... | 40, 47 |
| <i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 359 (N.D. Ohio 2001) | 25 |
| <i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150427 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>In re Painewebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 21 |
| <i>In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prod. Liab. Lit.</i> , MDL No. 1055, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20440..... | 42 |
| <i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) | 2, 18, 23 |
| <i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) | 38 |
| <i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) | 37 |
| <i>Kinder v. Northwestern Bank</i> , 278 F.R.D. 176 (W.D. Mich. 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) | 40 |
| <i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)..... | passim |
| <i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987) | 37 |
| <i>Manners v. American General Life Ins. Company</i> , No. 3-98-0266, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999)..... | 44 |

Miracle v. Bullitt County,
 No. 05-130-C, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94217 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 19, 2008)40

New Eng. Health Care Emples. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006)..... passim

Olden v. Gardner,
 294 Fed. Appx. 210 (6th Cir. 2008).....27

Pfaff v. Whole Foods Mkt. Group, Inc.,
 No. 1:09-cv-02954, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104784 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2010)33

Physicians of Winter Haven, LLC v. Steris Corp.,
 No. 1:10 CV 264, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15581 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2012)47

Potter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
 Case No. 10-cv-14981, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92076 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2011)28

Powell v. Tosh,
 280 F.R.D. 296 (W.D. Ky. 2012).....29

Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Public Defender Comm.,
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)29

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)40, 41, 46

Rawlings v. Prudential,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)44

Rodreguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)47

Rusiecki v. City of Marquette,
 64 Fed. Appx. 936 (6th Cir. 2003).....19

Salvagne v. Fairfield Ford, Inc.,
 264 F.R.D. 321 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....33

Sheick v. Automotive Component Carrier, LLC,
 No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110411 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010).....19

Simillie v. Park Chem. Co.,
 710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1983)41

Stout v. J.D. Byrider,
 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000)30

Sullivan v. De Beers Inv., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....27, 32

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010)40

UAW v. General Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)18, 19, 20

UAW v. GMC,
No. 05-CV-73991-DT, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14890 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006).....22, 23

United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t,
591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)19, 25

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:08-cv-605, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107425 (N.D. Ohio, Feb. 10, 2009).....31

Wade v. Kroger,
No. 3:01CV-699-R, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97200 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2008)21

Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....7, 28

Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Court,
24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001)5

Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.,
618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980)31

Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.,
91 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001)5

White v. Morris,
811 F. Supp. 341 (S.D. Ohio 1992)25

Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank,
147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....17, 18

Wiener v. Dannon Co.,
255 F.R.D. 658 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....33

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communc’cs Co.,
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)37

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)17, 18

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)33

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. §45(a)10
 15 U.S.C. §52.....10
 28 U.S.C. § 1407.....6
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, *et. seq.*5, 20
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770, *et. seq.*.....5
 Cal. Civil Code §1750, *et seq.*20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frederick C. Dunbar, Todd S. Foster, Vinita M. Juneja, Denise N. Martin,
*Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in
 Shareholder Class Actions*.....40
 Beverly Stuart J. Logan, Dr. Jack Moshman & Beverly C. Moore, Jr.,
Attorney Fee Awards in Common Fund Class Actions.....43
Newberg on Class Actions, §11.41 (4th ed. 2007).....25
Newberg on Class Actions, §14.03 (4th ed. 2007).....43
